e,)AJ.H UA;J.H all A

Gy G ale Y GRALL TG

l

-
//th'J
>

2 T L R A e
* 292 ;

auliall dllf Gus
(32) ¥l 3,840 3, gus



Dedication

To my parents
And

family.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all | would like to express my deep gratitude and
thanks to my supervisor, Dr. DafaAla Mohamed Hag Ali
for his supervision, support and help. Also Thanks are
extended to the technical staff of Sudan University of
Science and Technology for their continuous and
valuable assistance.

| would to express my sincerest thanks to Dr. Mohamed
Abas, Industrial Research and Consultancy Center
for his unlimited help. Special thanks are due to Dr. Asma
Ali Saeed, Juba University for her help and support.
Deep thanks are extended to Ustaz Amira Abd Elaziz,
Sudan University of Science and Technology for her
help. Sincere thanks are due to my friends and
colleagues at Chemistry Department, Sudan University of
Science and Technology who had encouraged me during
my project.

At last my special appreciations are extended to my
family who always supported and encouraged me during
the course of this work.

III



ABSTRACT

In this study the seeds and leaves of the plant Eugenia jambolana, a traditional
plant collected from Elkadaro area, Khartoum state, Sudan, was extracted with
ethanol and water and the leaves were also hydrodistilled for volatile oil.
Antimicrobial activity was conducted for the crude extracts and the isolated
compounds.

Phytochemical screening showed positive results for flavonoids, tannins,
steroids for both extracts and positive for alkaloids for only ethanolic extract of
the seeds.

Three compounds designated F,, F, and F; were isolated utilizing
chromatographic techniques from the ethanolic extract of the seeds, the ethyl
acetate extract and the aqueous ethanolic extract of the leaves, respectively.
Tentative structures were deduced for F;, F, and F; from IR, UV and MS as p-
methoxyl benzoic acid (F;), 6-acetyl 3 , 5 -dimethoxy 5-hydroxy flavone (F»)
and 7-acetyl 4 -ethoxy 3, 5, 6-trimethoxy -dihydroflavonol (F3), respectively.

F F

2 3
The seeds and the leaves crude extracts were found active when assayed
against five bacterial and two fungi microorganisms. For pure structures F;
showed activity only against Bacillus subtilis and Staphylococcus aurous
bacteria, while F, and F; possessed more antibacterial and antifungal activity.
The volatile oil from the dry leaves of E. jambolana showed a complex mixture
when analyzed by GC-MS. Thirty two compounds, most of them are terpenoids

were identified when comparing their mass spectra with the spectrometer

v



library. The identity of 10 compounds was confirmed by analyzing the MS

fragmentation pattern.



LAl

e gl gl S dalg 8y gemn padiiall Lyl @l 31,979 59 dulyull oda S
ol oMl alig sUlg JaliaYl Uailgs doMaiul ai Glagudl S g yusil ddlaie
Olaliiuall coghyall oLl Luled uya . AU ALl dlail g 3591 o HLakall
S 5okl o an99 §,9Y1 5 Hea e Alassll el slja] ai U guadl) Gils g
Sgial 3l,9Y) cllisy cilugliy dasgalio GLiS jog ol g il el 368 e
ai Fa, Fo Filgd 5o, dalgnsd cilas o &G lwagldll fucle cligsh oda o

s 09l (ALY paliiiull (o diS ) diadall L8] )8 gigag S dlawlgy Lo Wil

feall wani atg . Mgl e 31,930 AU palatilly 31,93 Jia¥l GdA jaliiue
g il 398y 5 panll i and¥l Ddlidas Byl oo LS 03 dlal

o 3y Fa sl g cligia Hl pdaall e 3yl Fr s bl o) il iy 40|

- J5igdMg aea sl e Sylae By ol O il 5 2005338

VI



VII



One5ig Lsall e g 16T dusad olail allad L (31,9¥15 5l clataiivas G uag wilg
9 Bacillus subtilis L Asul (o (e g3 olail add aullad ad Fi Qs Lol ladll e

g LASu olalil Asl aulad d F3 9 F» s M Wiy Staphylococcus aurous

b yladll

lebalai a3 (U1 alas U0 (e Jaadss (g (55 §159Y) (0 palaiuall jladall co il (5 aa g

ai d Gsye GC-MS) . 32 )abistl Guday dleail) 501 LIy gila g ,S Gl dasl g

s U o o pliad ALK gl Jalad g slops i iaalld |, gale el

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No. Subject Page
VIII



1.1

1.2
1.2.1
1.3

1.4

1.5
1.5.1
1.5.1.1
1.5.1.2
1.5.1.3
1.5.1.4
1.5.1.5
1.5.1.6
1.5.1.7

LY

Dedications
Acknowledgement
Abstract (English)
Abstract (Arabic)
Table of contents
List of tables

List of figures

List of schemes

CHAPTER ONE
INTRODUCTION
Natural product compounds
Terpenoids
Volatile oils
Saponins
Alkaloids
Flavonoids
Classification of flavonoids
Flavones
Flavonols
Anthocyanins
Chalcones
Aurones
Isoflavonoids
Flavanones

IX

II
III
1Y
VI

VIII
XII
XIII
VX

O OO NIOTAAUTRAR WWWNR R



1.5.2
1.5.3
1.6
1.6.1
1.6.2
1.6.3
1.6.4
1.6.5
1.6.6
1.6.7
1.6.8
1.6.8.1
1.6.8.2
1.6.8.3
1.6.8.4
1.6.8.5
1.7

2.1
2.2
2.2.1
2.2.2
2.2.3
2.3
2.3.1

2.3.2

2.3.3

2.3.4
2.3.5
2.3.6
2.4
24.1
2.4.2
2.4.3

2.4.4

2.5

2.5.1
2.5.2
2.5.3
2.5.4

Uses of flavonoids
Function in plants
Eugenia Jambolana
The family Myrtaceae
The Genus Eugenia
Geographical distribution
Botanical description
Chemical constituent of Eugenia jambolana
Traditional uses
Volatile oil of Eugenia jambolina
Pharmacological uses of Eugenia jambolana
Antidiabetic activities
Antioxidants activity
Anti-bacterial activity
Anti-inflammatory Activity
Antifertility activity
Objective
CHAPTER TWO

MATERIALS & METHODS
Collection of material
Extraction procedure
The seeds
The leaves
Extraction of volatile oil of Eugenia jambolana leaves
Phytochemical screening
Preparation of plant extractive for phytochemical

screening

Test for flavonoids

Test of unsaturated sterols and triterpenes
Test for alkaloids

Test for tannins

Test for Saponins

Chromatography

Thin layer chromatography (TLC)
Preparative thin layer chromatography
Column chromatography (CC)

Colum

n chromatography of ethanolic extract of the seeds (4)
Instrumental

Melting Point

Infra red spectroscopy

Mass spectroscopy (MS)

Ultra violet spectroscopy (UV)

X

10
11
13
13
13
13
14
14
15
18
19
19
21
21
21
22
23

24
24
24
24
25
25

25

26
26
26
27
27
27
27
28
28

29
29
29
29
29



2.5.4.1

2.5.4.2

2.5.4.3

2.5.5

2.6

2.6.1

2.6.2

2.6.3

2.6.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.3.1

3.3.2

3.3.3

3.3.4

3.34.1

3.5

Preparation of stock solution of the samples
Preparation of the shift reagents

Procedures

Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry of the essential

oil of E. jambolana

Anti-microbial activity

Preparation of extracts and pure compounds
Preparation of the plant extract by water
Preparation of standard test organisms

Procedure
CHAPTER THREE
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

General

Phytochemical screening

Compounds isolated from seeds and leaves of E.

jambolana

Compound F;

Compound F»

Compound F;

The volatile oil of E. Jambolana
Mass spectral analysis
Antimicrobial activity

Appendix I

References

X1

29

29

30

31

31

31

31

32

32

33

34

35

35

38

47

56

59

79

81

91



Table No.
Table (1.1)
Table (1.2)
Table (1.3)

Table (3.1)

Table (3.2)

Table (3.3)

Table (3.4)

LIST OF TABLES

Name of Table
Classes of terpenoids
U.V absorption maxima of some phenols
Chemical composition of essential oils from leaves, stems

and fruits of E. jambolana
Phytochemical screening of the seeds and leaves of

Eugenia jambolana
compounds identified in the volatile oil of leaves of

Eugenia jambolana.
Antimicrobial activity of the ethanolic and water extracts

of seed of Eugenia Jambolana and isolated compound F;.
Antimicrobial activities of aqueous and ethylacetate

extracts of the leaves of Eugenia and isolated compounds

Fz and F3

XII

Page

12
18

33

56

78

79



Figure

No.
Fig. (1.1)
Fig. (3.1)
Fig. (3.2)
Fig. (3.3)
Fig. (3.4)
Fig. (3.5)
Fig. (3.6)
Fig. (3.7)

Fig. (3.8)
Fig. (3.9)
Fig. (3.10)
Fig. (3.11)
Fig. (3.12)
Fig. (3.13)
Fig. (3.14)
Fig. (3.15)

Fig. (3.16)

Fig. (3.17)

Fig. (3.18)
Fig. (3.19)
Fig. (3.20)
Fig. (3.21)
Fig. (3.22)
Fig. (3.23)
Fig. (3.24)
Fig. (3.25)
Fig. (3.26)
Fig. (3.27)
Fig. (3.28)
Fig. (3.29)
Fig. (3.30)
Fig. (3.31)
Fig. (3.32)

LIST OF FIGURES

Name of Figure

Classes of flavonoids

IR Spectra of compound F,

UV spectra of compound F,

The mass spectra of compound F,

IR spectra of compound F»

UV spectra of compound F, in methanol

UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH + NaOMe

UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH + NaOMe after 5

min.

UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH + NaOAc after 2 min.

UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH + NaOAc /H;BO:s.
UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH +AICl;

UV spectra of compound F, in MeOH +AICly/ HCI

The mass spectra of compound F»

IR Spectra of compounds F;

UV Spectra of compounds F; in MeOH

UV Spectra of compounds F; in MeOH + NaOMe

immediately

UV Spectra of compounds F; in MeOH + NaOMe after 5
min

UV Spectra of compounds F; in MeOH + NaOAC (after 5 — 10
min)

UV Spectra of compounds F3 in MeOH + NaOAC / H;BOs
UV Spectra of compounds F;in MeOH + AICl;

UV Spectra of compounds F;in MeOH + AIClsy/ HCI

The mass spectra of compounds F;

TLC of voltile oil of Eugenia jambolana

The mass spectrum of Caryophyllene

The mass spectrum of Caryophyllene oxide

The mass spectrum of Calarene epoxide

The mass spectrum of Isoaromadendrene exopxide

The mass spectrum of alpha- Caryophyllene

The mass spectrum of Longifolene

The mass spectrum of widdrol

The mass spectrum of Isolongifolan-8-ol

The mass spectrum of Diepicedrene-1-oxide

The mass spectrum of Epiglobulol

XIII

Page

34
35
36
38
40
40
41

41
42
42
42
44
46
48
49

49

50

50
51
52
53
57
58
60
62
64
66
68
70
72
74
76



XIV



schemes No.
Scheme (3.1)
Scheme (3.2)
Scheme (3.3)
Scheme (3.4)
Scheme (3.5)
Scheme (3.6)
Scheme (3.7)
Scheme (3.8)
Scheme (3.9)
Scheme (3.10)
Scheme (3.11)
Scheme (3.12)
Scheme (3.13)

LIST OF SCHEMES

Name of schemes
MS fragmentation pattern of compound F;
MS fragmentation pattern of compound F,

MS fragmentation pattern of compound F;
fragmentation pattern of Caryophylene.
fragmentation pattern of Caryophyllene oxide
fragmentation pattern of Calarene epoxide
fragmentation pattern of Isoaromadendrene epoxide
fragmentation pattern of o - Caryophyllene
fragmentation pattern of Longifolene
fragmentation pattern of Widdrol
fragmentation pattern of Isolongifolan- 8 -OL
fragmentation pattern of Diepicedrene-1-oxide
fragmentation pattern of Epiglobulol

XV

Page
37
45
54
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77



