بسم الله الرحمن الرحيم

قال تعالي :

اقَالُواْ شُبْحَانَكَ لاَ عِلْمَ لَنَا إِلاَّ مَا عَلَّمُ تَنَا إِلاَّ مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا إِللَّا مَا عَلَّمْتَنَا إِللَّا عَلَيْمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلَى الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلَى الْعَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلَيْمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلْمُ الْحَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلْمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلْمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلْمُ الْحَلِيمُ الْحَلِيمُ الْحَلِيمُ الْحَكِيمُ عِلَى الْحَلِيمُ الْحَلْمُ الْحَلِيمُ الْحَلْمُ الْحَلِمُ الْحَلْمُ الْح

صدق الله العظيم سورة البقرة الاية (32)

Dedication

To my parents
And
family.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all I would like to express my deep gratitude and thanks to my supervisor, **Dr. DafaAla Mohamed Hag Ali** for his supervision, support and help. Also Thanks are extended to **the technical staff of Sudan University of Science and Technology** for their continuous and valuable assistance.

I would to express my sincerest thanks to **Dr. Mohamed Abas, Industrial Research and Consultancy Center**for his unlimited help. Special thanks are due to **Dr. Asma Ali Saeed, Juba University** for her help and support.

Deep thanks are extended to **Ustaz Amira Abd Elaziz, Sudan University of Science and Technology** for her help. Sincere thanks are due to **my friends and colleagues** at Chemistry Department, Sudan University of Science and Technology who had encouraged me during my project.

At last my special appreciations are extended to **my family** who always supported and encouraged me during the course of this work.

ABSTRACT

In this study the seeds and leaves of the plant *Eugenia jambolana*, a traditional plant collected from Elkadaro area, Khartoum state, Sudan, was extracted with ethanol and water and the leaves were also hydrodistilled for volatile oil. Antimicrobial activity was conducted for the crude extracts and the isolated compounds.

Phytochemical screening showed positive results for flavonoids, tannins, steroids for both extracts and positive for alkaloids for only ethanolic extract of the seeds.

Three compounds designated F_1 , F_2 and F_3 were isolated utilizing chromatographic techniques from the ethanolic extract of the seeds, the ethyl acetate extract and the aqueous ethanolic extract of the leaves, respectively. Tentative structures were deduced for F_1 , F_2 and F_3 from IR, UV and MS as p-methoxyl benzoic acid (F_1) , 6-acetyl 3, 5 -dimethoxy 5-hydroxy flavone (F_2) and 7-acetyl 4 -ethoxy 3, 5, 6-trimethoxy -dihydroflavonol (F_3) , respectively.

 F_{1} F_{2} F_{3}

The seeds and the leaves crude extracts were found active when assayed against five bacterial and two fungi microorganisms. For pure structures F_1 showed activity only against *Bacillus subtilis* and *Staphylococcus aurous* bacteria, while F_2 and F_3 possessed more antibacterial and antifungal activity. The volatile oil from the dry leaves of *E. jambolana* showed a complex mixture when analyzed by GC-MS. Thirty two compounds, most of them are terpenoids were identified when comparing their mass spectra with the spectrometer

library. The identity of 10 compounds was confirmed by analyzing the MS fragmentation pattern.

الخلاصة

في هذه الدراسة بذور وأوراق نبات الزونيا المستخدم بصورة واسعة في العلاج الشعبي جمع من منطقة الكدرو في السودان تم استخلاصه بواسطة الايثانول والماء وتم استخلاص الزيت الطيار من الأوراق بواسطة التقطير المائي . درست فعالية التضاد الجرثومي للمستخلصات والمركبات المفصولة. تم إجراء المسح الكيميائي على البنور و الاوراق ووجد أن البنور تحتوي على فلافونويدات, تانينات, سترويدات ومركبات صابونية وقلويدات وكذلك الأوراق تحتوى على هذه المكونات ماعدا القلويدات. ثلاث مركبات فينولية رمز لها F_3 , F_2 , F_1 تم استخلاصها بواسطة كروموتوغرافيا الطبقة الرقيقة من المستخلص الايثانولي للبنور, مستخلص خلات الايثيل للأوراق والمستخلص المائي للأوراق على التوالي. وتم تحديد الصيغ الكيميائية لهذه المركبات عن طريق مطيافية الاشعه تحت الحمراء وفوق البنفسجية وطيف الكتلة وقد اتضح أن المركب F_1 عبارة عن الحمض بارا بنزويك وأن المركب F_2 عبارة عن داى هيدروفلافونول .

 F_1 F_2 F_3

ولقد وجد أن مستخلصات البذور والأوراق لها فعاليه اتجاه خمسة أنواع من البكتريا ونوعين من الفطريات. المركب F_1 له فعاليه فقط اتجاه نوعين من البكتريا F_2 له فعاليه المكتريا و F_3 و F_4 له فعاليه المكتريا و F_5 الفطريات.

وجد أن الزيت الطيار المستخلص من الأوراق يتكون من خليط من المركبات التي تم تحليلها بواسطة تقنية كروماتوغرافيا الغاز المتصلة بطيف الكتلة (32 . (GC-MS) مركب قد تم التعرف عليها , غالبيتها تربينات وتم تحليل طيف الكتلة لعشره مركبات منها.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

No. Subject

Page

	الاية	I
	Dedications	II
	Acknowledgement	III
	Abstract (English)	IV
	Abstract (Arabic)	VI
	Table of contents	VIII
	List of tables	XII
	List of figures	XIII
	List of schemes	VX
	CHAPTER ONE	
1.	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Natural product compounds	1
1.2	Terpenoids	1
1.2.1	Volatile oils	2
1.3	Saponins	3
1.4	Alkaloids	3
1.5	Flavonoids	3
1.5.1	Classification of flavonoids	4
1.5.1.1	Flavones	5
1.5.1.2	Flavonols	6
1.5.1.3	Anthocyanins	6
1.5.1.4	Chalcones	7
1.5.1.5	Aurones	8
1.5.1.6	Isoflavonoids	8
1.5.1.7	Flavanones	9

1.5.2	Uses of flavonoids	10
1.5.3	Function in plants	11
1.6	Eugenia Jambolana	13
1.6.1	The family <i>Myrtaceae</i>	13
1.6.2	The Genus <i>Eugenia</i>	13
1.6.3	Geographical distribution	13
1.6.4	Botanical description	14
1.6.5	Chemical constituent of <i>Eugenia jambolana</i>	14
1.6.6	Traditional uses	15
1.6.7	Volatile oil of <i>Eugenia jambolina</i>	18
1.6.8	Pharmacological uses of Eugenia jambolana	19
1.6.8.1	Antidiabetic activities	19
1.6.8.2	Antioxidants activity	21
1.6.8.3	Anti-bacterial activity	21
1.6.8.4	Anti-inflammatory Activity	21
1.6.8.5	Antifertility activity	22
1.7	Objective	23
	CHAPTER TWO	
	MATERIALS & METHODS	
2.1	Collection of material	24
2.2	Extraction procedure	24
2.2.1	The seeds	24
2.2.2	The leaves	24
2.2.3	Extraction of volatile oil of Eugenia jambolana leaves	25
2.3	Phytochemical screening	25
2.3.1	Preparation of plant extractive for phytochemical	25
	screening	25
2.3.2	Test for flavonoids	26
2.3.3	Test of unsaturated sterols and triterpenes	26
2.3.4	Test for alkaloids	26
2.3.5	Test for tannins	27
2.3.6	Test for Saponins	27
2.4	Chromatography	27
2.4.1	Thin layer chromatography (TLC)	27
2.4.2	Preparative thin layer chromatography	28
2.4.3	Column chromatography (CC)	28
_,	Colum	
2.4.4		28
	n chromatography of ethanolic extract of the seeds (4)	
2.5	Instrumental	29
2.5.1	Melting Point	29
2.5.2	Infra red spectroscopy	29
2.5.3	Mass spectroscopy (MS)	29
2.5.4	Ultra violet spectroscopy (UV)	29

2.5.4.1	Preparation of stock solution of the samples	29
2.5.4.2	Preparation of the shift reagents	29
2.5.4.3	Procedures	30
2.5.5	Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry of the essential oil of E. jambolana	31
2.6	Anti-microbial activity	31
2.6.1	Preparation of extracts and pure compounds	31
2.6.2	Preparation of the plant extract by water	31
2.6.3	Preparation of standard test organisms	32
2.6.4	Procedure	32
	CHAPTER THREE	
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
3.1	General	33
3.2	Phytochemical screening	34
3.3	Compounds isolated from seeds and leaves of E . $jambolana$	35
3.3.1	Compound F ₁	35
3.3.2	Compound F ₂	38
3.3.3	Compound F ₃	47
3.3.4	The volatile oil of <i>E. Jambolana</i>	56
3.3.4.1	Mass spectral analysis	59
3.5	Antimicrobial activity	79
-	Appendix I	81
_	References	91

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Name of Table	Page
Table (1.1)	Classes of terpenoids	2
Table (1.2)	U.V absorption maxima of some phenols	12
Table (1.3)	Chemical composition of essential oils from leaves, stems	18
	and fruits of <i>E. jambolana</i>	
Table (3.1)	Phytochemical screening of the seeds and leaves of	33
	Eugenia jambolana	
Table (3.2)	compounds identified in the volatile oil of leaves of	56
	Eugenia jambolana.	
Table (3.3)	Antimicrobial activity of the ethanolic and water extracts	78
	of seed of <i>Eugenia Jambolana</i> and isolated compound F ₁ .	
Table (3.4)	Antimicrobial activities of aqueous and ethylacetate	79
	extracts of the leaves of <i>Eugenia</i> and isolated compounds	
	F_2 and F_3	

LIST OF FIGURES

Figure	No. 11 Carte of The Carte of Th	Page
No.	Name of Figure	
Fig. (1.1)	Classes of flavonoids	4
Fig. (3.1)	IR Spectra of compound F ₁	34
Fig. (3.2)	UV spectra of compound F ₁	35
Fig. (3.3)	The mass spectra of compound F_1	36
Fig. (3.4)	IR spectra of compound F ₂	38
Fig. (3.5)	UV spectra of compound F ₂ in methanol	40
Fig. (3.6)	UV spectra of compound F ₂ in MeOH + NaOMe	40
Fig. (3.7)	UV spectra of compound F ₂ in MeOH + NaOMe after 5	41
	min.	
Fig. (3.8)	UV spectra of compound F_2 in MeOH + NaOAc after 2 min.	41
Fig. (3.9)	UV spectra of compound F_2 in MeOH + NaOAc /H ₃ BO ₃ .	42
Fig. (3.10)	UV spectra of compound F ₂ in MeOH +AlCl ₃	42
Fig. (3.11)	UV spectra of compound F ₂ in MeOH +AlCl ₃ / HCl	42
Fig. (3.12)	<u>.</u>	44
Fig. (3.13)	IR Spectra of compounds F ₃	46
Fig. (3.14)	1	48
Fig. (3.15)	•	49
Fig. (3.16)	immediately UV Spectra of compounds F_3 in MeOH + NaOMe after 5	49
(0.1 -)	min	-0
Fig. (3.17)		50
Fig. (3.18)	min) UV Spectra of compounds F3 in MeOH + NaOAC / H ₃ BO ₃	50
Fig. (3.19)		51
Fig. (3.20)		52
Fig. (3.21)		53
Fig. (3.22)	TLC of voltile oil of Eugenia jambolana	57
Fig. (3.23)	The mass spectrum of Caryophyllene	58
Fig. (3.24)	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	60
Fig. (3.25)		62
Fig. (3.26)	The mass spectrum of Isoaromadendrene exopxide	64
Fig. (3.27)		66
Fig. (3.28)	The mass spectrum of Longifolene	68
Fig. (3.29)	The mass spectrum of widdrol	70
Fig. (3.30)	The mass spectrum of Isolongifolan-8-ol	72
Fig. (3.31)		74
Fig. (3.32)	The mass spectrum of Epiglobulol	76

LIST OF SCHEMES

schemes No.	Name of schemes	Page
Scheme (3.1)	MS fragmentation pattern of compound F ₁	37
Scheme (3.2)	MS fragmentation pattern of compound F ₂	45
Scheme (3.3)	MS fragmentation pattern of compound F ₃	54
Scheme (3.4)	fragmentation pattern of Caryophylene.	59
Scheme (3.5)	fragmentation pattern of Caryophyllene oxide	61
Scheme (3.6)	fragmentation pattern of Calarene epoxide	63
Scheme (3.7)	fragmentation pattern of Isoaromadendrene epoxide	65
Scheme (3.8)	fragmentation pattern of α - Caryophyllene	67
Scheme (3.9)	fragmentation pattern of Longifolene	69
Scheme (3.10)	fragmentation pattern of Widdrol	71
Scheme (3.11)	fragmentation pattern of Isolongifolan- 8 -OL	73
Scheme (3.12)	fragmentation pattern of Diepicedrene-1-oxide	75
Scheme (3.13)	fragmentation pattern of Epiglobulol	77